Soldier Field (61,500) ® August 8, 2019 e 8:00 pm

CAROLINA a1 GHIGAGO 2019 PANTHERS SCHEDULE

e The Carolina Panthers open their 2019 preseason on the PRESEASON (0-0)
road against the Chicago Bears. It marks the fourth ever Thursday Aug.9 @ Chicago 8 p.m.
meeting between the two clubs during the preseason. Friday Aug. 17  Buffalo 7 p.m.
e Carolina is 4-6 all-time versus Chicago in the regular sea- Pﬁﬁig:y ﬁﬁg gg ﬁ#seguin(;gl_lland ;:30mp.m.
son, and 2-1 in the preseason. The clubs last met in Week 7 y & pm.
of the 2017 season (10/22/17), when the Bears defeated the REGULAR SEASON (0-0)
Panthers 17-3. Sunday  Sept.8  LOSANGELESRAMS  1p.m.
e The Panthers look to bounce back after missing the play- Thursday ~ Sept. 12 TAMPA BAY 8:20 p.m.
offs last season with a 7-9 record, finishing third in the NFC Sunday  Sept. 22 @ Arizona 4:05 p.m.
Sunday  Sept. 29 @ Houston 1p.m.
South.
e The Bears clinched the NFC North title last season after Sunday  Oct.6  JACKSONVILLE 1p.m.
going 12-4, but fell in the first round of the playoffs to Sunday  Oct. 13 @ Tampa Bay (LONDON) 9:30 a.m.
Philadelphia. Sunday  Oct. 20 - bye week -
— — Sunday  Oct.27 @ San Francisco 4:05 p.m.
R”” R’ VERA PANTHERS HEAD COACH (2011-PRES) Sunday  Nov.3  TENNESSEE 1p.m.
. . . Sunday  Nov.10 @ Green Bay 1 p.m.
J round draft pick by Chicago in 1984 Sunday  Nov.17  ATLANTA 1 p.m.
e . seasons played with the Bears Sunday ~ Nov.24 @ New Orleans lp.m.
e Totaled tackles, sacks and = interceptions Sunday  Dec.1  WASHINGTON 1 p.m.
* Played on B NFC Central division title winning teams Sunday  Dec.8 @ Atlanta 1p.m.
. . . Monday  Dec.15  SEATTLE 1 p.m.
championship team in 1985 Sunday  Dec.22 @ Indianapolis 1 p.m.
Sunday  Dec.29  NEW ORLEANS 1 p.m.
BROADCAST INFORMATION
@
WSOC-TV %
TELEVISION RADIO FLAGSHIP
Panthers TV Network WBT
(WSOC-TV in Charlotte) (1110 AM/99.3 FM in Charlotte)
Play-by-Play: Mick Mixon Play-hy-Play: Jim Szoke
Color Analyst: Mike Rucker Color Analyst: Mike Tolbert
e — = Sideline: Caroline Cann Sideline: Kevin Donnalley

PANTHERS COMMUNICATIONS
Steven Drummond Vice President - Communications & External Affairs e Ryan Anderson Assistant Director of Communications
Preston Edwards Communications Assistant e Maria Vanderford Media Relations Assistant e Ben Marx Communications Intern



2018 REGULAR SEASON AVERAGES

PANTHERS BESTS VS. CHICAGO recuar season

CAROLINA
OFFENSE

373.3 (10th) Total Yards Per Game

CHICAGO
343.9 (21st)

Passing yards.........ccccevevevevnnee. 374, Cam Newton (10/2/11)
Rushing yards.................... 82, DeAngelo Williams (10/2/11)
Receiving yards.........cccoceeeeeennne. 181, Steve Smith (10/2/11)
Receptions .......cccevvevcrcveveienee. 14, Steve Smith (11/20/05)

PR[VI”US RES”L].S (REGULAR SEASON AND POSTSEASON ONLY)

133.5 (4th) Rushing Yards Per Game 121.1 (11th)
5.13 (1st) Rushing Yards Per Attempt 4.14 (27th)
254.4 (17th) Passing Net Yards Per Game 234.2 (22nd)
32 (t-6th) Sacks Allowed 33 (t-8th)
41.6 (9th) Third Down Efficiency 41.0 (11th)
23.5 (t-14th) Points Per Game 26.3 (9th)
DEFENSE
5651 (15th) Total Yards Per Game 4795 (3rd
112.8 (12th) Rushing Yards Per Game 80.0 (1st
4.7 (23rd) Rushing Yards Per Attempt 3.78 (4th
240.4 (18th) Passing Net Yards Per Game 219.7 (7th
35 (27th) Sacks 50 (t-3rd
39.9 (19th) Third Down Efficiency 34.2 (4th
23.9 (19th) Points Per Game 17.7 (1st

Christian McCaffrey
800 yds, 8 TD, 5.3 avg
Cam Newton

488 yds, 4 TD, 4.83 avg

Christian McCaffrey
867 yds, 107 rec, 6 TD
DJ Moore

788 yds, b5 rec, 2 TD

PASSING

RUSHING

RECEIVING

PANTHERS vs BEARS (4-6)
Home: 3-1...Away: 1-5...Playoffs: 1-0

10/08/95 at Chicago.............. L 27-31
12/22/02 CHICAGO ............... W 24-14
11/20/05 at Chicago.............. L 3-13
01/15/06 at Chicago (playoffs). ... .. W 29-21
09/14/08 CHICAGO ............... W 20-17
10/10/10 CHICAGO ............... L 6-23
10/02/11 at Chicago.............. L 29-34
10/28/12 at Chicago.............. L 22-23
10/05/14 CHICAGO ............... W 31-24
10/22/17 at Chicago.............. L 3-17

CHICAGO

Mitchell Trubisky |
3223 yds, 66.6 comp%
247D, 12 INT, 95.4 rtg

Jordan Howard
935yds, 91D, 3.74 avg
Tarik Cohen

444 yds, 3D, 4.48 avg

Allen Robinson

754 yds, 55 rec, 4 TD
Tarik Cohen
725yds, 71 rec, 5TD




Pro Connections

e Carolina head coach Ron Rivera (1984-92) played for the Chicago Bears for all nine
years of his playing career at linebacker. Rivera was a member of the historic 1985 Bears
team led by Mike Ditka that would go on to win Super Bowl XX over the New England Pa-
triots. Rivera returned to Chicago following his playing days, serving as defensive quality
control coach (1997-98) and defensive coordinator (2004-06). As defensive coordinator,
Rivera's defense helped Chicago punch a ticket to Super Bowl XLI against the Indianapo-
lis Colts.

e Panthers TE Greg Olsen (2007-10), DE Mario Addison (2011) and WR Rashad Ross
(2014) played for the Chicago Bears. While Olsen was in Chicago, he spent time with
current Carolina defensive coordinator Eric Washington, who served in multiple roles in
Chicago, including defensive assistant (2008-09) and defensive line coach (2010).

e Panthers tight ends coach Pete Hoener (2004) and secondary coach Perry Fewell
(2005) served on the Chicago Bears staff as the offensive line and defensive backs
coaches, respectively. It was during this time that they first overlapped with Ron Rivera,
who was the Bears defensive coordinator.

e Carolina LB/DE Bruce Irvin (2012-15) played for the Seattle Seahawks with Chicago LB
Kevin Pierre-Louis (2014-16) and TE Bradley Sowell (2016). Irvin (2016-19) also played in
Oakland with Chicago DE Khalil Mack (2014-17) and WR Cordarelle Patterson (2017).

o Panthers DT Dontari Poe (2012-16) spent time with the Chiefs alongside Bears QBs
Chase Daniel (2013-15) and Tyler Bray (2014, 17) and DT Nick Williams (2016). Panthers
DT Kyle Love (2013) also overlapped with Daniel in Kansas City.

e Carolina DE/LB Bruce Irvin (2018), DT Dontari Poe (2017) and WR Aldrick Robinson
(2016) and Chicago WRs Taylor Gabriel (2016-17) and Marvin Hall (2017-18) all played
for the Atlanta Falcons.

e Panthers DT Gerald McCoy (2010-18) played with Bears OL Ted Larsen (2010-13) for
the first four years of their careers with the Tampa Bay Buccaneers.

e Carolina C Matt Paradis (2014-18) and CB Lorenzo Doss (2012-15) played for the
Denver Broncos with Chicago LB Danny Trevathan (2012-15).

o Panthers WR Jarius Wright (2012-17) and Bears WR Cordarelle Patterson (2013-16)
played together for the Minnesota Vikings. Patterson (2018) also played with Panthers
WR Chris Hogan (2016-18) for a season in New England, a season that concluded with a
victory in Super Bowl LIl in Atlanta.

e Carolina DE Mario Addison (2011, 2012) played for the Indianapolis Colts with Chicago
TE Bradley Sowell (2012) for one season.

o Carolina Wide Receivers Coach Jim Hostler (2015-17) served multiple roles on the
offensive staff for then-Indianapolis head coach Chuck Pagano (2012-17). Pagano is
about to begin to first season as defensive coordinator in Chicago. Hostler (2008-13) and
Panthers run game coordinator John Matsko (2008-11) served on the Baltimore Ravens
staff alongside Pagano (2008-11), who had a number of roles with the Ravens culminat-
ing in a season as defensive coordinator (2011).

e Panthers LB Antwione Williams (2016) played his rookie season for the Detroit Lions
alongside Bears OL Cornelius Lucas Ill (2014-16), who was in his third and final season
on the Lions roster.

e Carolina DT Destiny Vaeao (2016-18) and G Dillon Gordon (2016) played with Chicago
TE Trey Burton (2014-17) and QB Chase Daniel (2016) for the Philadelphia Eagles.
Panthers WR Torrey Smith (2017) also played alongside Vaeao (2016-18) and Burton
(2014-17) for the Eagles the year they won Super Bowl LIl in Minnesota.

o Bears head coach Matt Nagy served as the quarterbacks coach (2013-15) and offensive
coordinator (2016-17) in Kansas City while Panthers DTs Dontari Poe (2012-16) and

Kyle Love (2013) played on the defensive line for the Chiefs. Bears inside linebackers
coach Mark Deleone (2013-17) also served on the Kansas City staff at that time, first as
defensive quality control coach and then as linebackers coach.

College Connections

e Carolina runnings back coach Jake Peetz (2013) was an offensive assistant on Nick
Saban’s Alabama staff while Panthers WR DeAndrew White (2011-14) and Bears S Eddie
Jackson (2013-16) played in Tuscaloosa.

e Panthers S Eric Reid (2010-13), G Dillon Gordon (2012-15), G Trai Turner (2013) and
CB Donte Jackson (2015-17) all played as LSU, as did Bears DB Kevin Toliver Il (2015-
17).

e Carolina S Cole Luke and Chicago rookie OL Alex Bars and Sam Mustipher played
together for head coach Brian Kelly and the Notre Dame Fighting Irish.

e Panthers P Michael Palardy (2010-13) and Bears QB Tyler Bray (2010-12) spent three
seasons together as part of the Tennessee Volunteers football program. Bears WR Cordar-
relle Patterson (2012) also spent a season with Palardy and Bray at Tennessee.

e Four players in Thursday’s game, Panthers G Greg Van Roten and Bears DL Daryle Ban-
field, TE Ben Braunecker and TE Jesper Horsted attended Ivy League Schools before joining
the NFL ranks. Van Roten played Penn, while Banfield, Braunecker and Horsted played at
Brown, Harvard and Princeton, respectively.

e Panthers G Parker Collins (2013-16) overlapped for one year at Appalachian State with
Bears DB and Charlotte-area native Clifton Duck (2016-18).

e Carolina All-Pro LB Luke Kuechly (2009-11) played for two seasons at Boston College
on the same linebacker unit with Chicago LB Kevin Pierre-Louis (2010-13).

e Panthers DE Bryan Cox Jr. and rookie RB Jordan Scarlett played for the Florida Gators

with Bears K Eddie Pineiro and DE Jonathan Bullard. Bears TE Trey Burton also played with
Cox Jr. at Florida.

Area Connections

e Bears QB Mitchell Trubisky and DL Jalen Dalton played their college football at North
Carolina and RB Mike Davis and K Elliott Fry played at South Carolina. Dalton played his
high school football in-state at West Forsyth High School in Clemmons, NC.

Bears RB Tarik Cohen played college football at North Carolina A&T where he majored in
sports medicine. Cohen hails from the state, as well. He grew up in Bunn, NC, and played
high school football and was a state champion in track and Bunn High School.

e Panthers defensive coordinator Eric Washington spent four seasons (2004-07) as the
defensive line coach at Northwestern.

e Panthers TE Jason Vander Laan grew up just outside of Chicago in Frankfort, Ill. He
played his high school football at Chicago Christian, where he played QB at the time.

e Chicago LB Jonathan Bullard is a native of Shelby, NC and played at Crest High School
in the Shelby area.

e Carolina LS J.J. Jansen, S Cole Luke and Chicago OL Alex Bars and OL Sam Mustipher
all played at Notre Dame in South Bend, Indiana, about 100 miles from Chicago.

e Bears DB Clifton Duck is from Mathews, NC, just south of Charlotte and played his col-
lege football in his home state at Appalachian State. While growing up in Mathews, Duck
attended and played at David W. Butler High School in Mathews, located just 13 miles
from Bank of America Stadium.

e Chicago WR Cordarrelle Patterson played high school foothall at Northwestern High
School in Rock Hill, SC, about 30 miles south of Charlotte.

o Bears defensive coordinator Chuck Pagano has spent time coaching in the Carolinas.
He spent three seasons (1992-94) as the defensive backs coach and linebackers coach
at East Carolina University, and the 2007 season as the defensive coordinator at the
University of North Carolina.



Ron RIVERA

|| NFL: 23rd season

- | Panthers Head Coach: 9th season
| Regular Season: 71-56-1 (.548)
Postseason: 3-4 (.429)

Ron Rivera became the fourth coach in Carolina Panthers history on

January 11, 2011. In eight seasons, Rivera has guided the team to a
Super Bowl appearance, an NFC Championship and three NFC South
titles. He is a two-time (2013 and 2015) Associated Press NFL Coach
of the Year award winner.

Rivera inherited a 2-14 Carolina team as a rookie head coach in 2011
and guided it back to relevance with four playoffs appearances since
2013, the second-most playoff berths in the NFC over that six-year
period. In that span, the Panthers recorded 58 wins, tied for the most
in any six-year period in franchise history, and fifth-most in the NFL.

In 2015, Rivera led the Panthers to the second Super Bow! appear-
ance in team history following a franchise-best 15-1 record and their
third consecutive NFC South championship. In the process, Carolina
became the fourth team in the Super Bowl era to start a season 14-0,
joining the 1972 Miami Dolphins, 2007 New England Patriots and
2009 Indianapolis Colts.

Carolina’s 18-game regular season winning streak was the longest in
NFC history. In 2014, the Panthers became the first team since 1970
to overcome a six-game losing streak and win their division. In 2013,
Rivera directed Carolina to 12 wins, the NFC South title and its first
playoff appearance since 2008. Before joining the Panthers, Rivera
coached the San Diego Chargers (2007-2010), Chicago Bears (2004-
06, 1997-98) and Philadelphia Eagles (1999- 2003). In 2006, the
Bears defense led the NFL with 44 takeaways, helping propel Chicago
to an appearance in Super Bowl XLI. He is just the third Latino head
coach in NFL history, joining Tom Flores with the Oakland Raiders
(1979-1987) and Seattle Seahawks (1992- 94) and Tom Fears with
the New Orleans Saints (1967-1970). A second-round draft choice in
1984 by Chicago, Rivera played nine seasons with the Bears. Primar-
ily an outside linebacker, he was a member of the 1985 Super Bowl XX
winning team.

Rivera played linebacker at California (1980-83), where he finished
as the school’s all-time leader in sacks (22) and tackles (336).

Born January 7, 1962 in Fort Ord, Calif. He and his wife, Stephanie,
have two children—Christopher and Courtney.

RIVERA COAGHING HISTORY

Matt NAGY

NFL: 12th season

Bears Head Coach: 2nd season
Regular Season: 12-5 (.706)
Postseason: 0-1 (.000)

Matt Nagy was named the sixteenth head coach in Chicago Bears

history on January 8, 2018. In his inaugural season, Nagy guided the
Bears to their first playoff appearance since 2010.

Nagy joined the Bears with 10 seasons of coaching experience in the
NFL with the Kansas City Chiefs (2013-17) and Philadelphia Eagles
(2008-2012). Promoted to offensive coordinator in 2017 after spend-
ing 2016 as a co-offensive coordinator with Brad Childress. Chiefs’
quarterbacks coach (2013-15).

In Philadelphia, Nagy served as Eagles’ offensive quality control coach
(2011-12) and was a coaching assistant (2010). Started as a coach-
ing intern with Eagles (2008-09).

Nagy played quarterback collegiately at Delaware (1997-2000). Played
six seasons in the AFL for the New York Dragons (2002), Carolina
Cobras (2004), Georgia Force (2005-06) and Columbus Destroyers
(2007-08).

Nagy began coaching career at the high school level, as an assistant
coach at Manheim Central (2001), quarterbacks coach at Cedar Crest
(2002-03) and offensive coordinator at Palmyra Area H.S. (2008-09).

Nagy was born April 24, 1978 in Plainfield, N.J. He and his wife, Stacey,
have four sons: Brayden, Tate, Jaxon and Jett.

NAGY GOACHING HISTORY

2011- Carolina Panthers Head Coach

2008-10  San Diego Chargers  Defensive Coordinator
2007-08  San Diego Chargers  Inside Linebackers
2004-06  Chicago Bears Defensive Coordinator
1999-2003 Philadelphia Eagles  Linebackers

1997-98  Chicago Bears Defensive Quality Control

Head Coach
Offensive Coordinator

2018- Chicago Bears
2017 Kansas City Chiefs
2016 Kansas City Chiefs  Co-offensive Coordinator
2013-15  Kansas City Chiefs ~ Quarterbacks

2011-12  Philadelphia Eagles  Offensive Quality Control
2010 Philadelphia Eagles  Coaching Assistant
2008-09  Philadelphia Eagles  Coaching Intern



ROUND 1+ 1614 PICK (1674 OVERALL)

The Panthers' 2019 first round selection finished his collegiate
career ranked fifth in school history with 24.0 sacks. In his
final season at Florida State, Burns was named to Phil Steele’s
All-America team, All-ACC First Team and Bednarik Award
semifinalist

ROUND 2 - &4 PICK (3774 OVERALL)

Little was a three-year player at Ole Miss with 29 career starts at
left tackle, including all 24 in his sophomore (2017) and junior
seasons (2018). According to Pro Football Focus, Little allowed
just 26 total pressures and three sacks in 993 pass-hlocking
snaps over his final two seasons

ROUND 3 - 37t PICK (1001 OVERALL)

Though he only played two seasons at West Virginia, Grier fin-
ished career with 71 touchdown passes and 7,354 career pass-
ing yards with the Mountaineers, ranking second and third in
both categories in program history. He finished the 2018 season
as the NCAA active leader in passing yards per game (305.6)
and ranked fifth in the NCAA in career pass efficiency (165.1).

ROUND 4 + 1314 PICK (11511 OVERALL)

Carolina selected Miller in the fourth round after he played four
years at Alabama. In his final season with the Crimson Tide,

he tallied 36 tackles, including 11.5 for loss, 8.5 sacks and a
team-high 12 quarterback hurries.

ROUND & « 167x PICK (1541 OVERALL)

Scarlett played three years with Florida prior to being the
Panthers' fifth round draft selection. In his three years with the
Gators, he racked up 1,846 yards and 12 touchdowns.

ROUND 6 - 40w PICK (21214 OVERALL)

Daley played two seasons at South Carolina after transferring
from Georgia Military College. He started 23 of the last 24
games with the Gamebooks. Daley played left tackle in 2018 and
the second half of 2017 after beginning season at guard.

ROUND 7 - 23ro PICK (237T# OVERALL)

A four-year receiver at Georgia, Godwin finished his career with
1,800 receiving yards and 11 receiving touchdowns on 134
receptions. In his final collegiate season in 2018, he recorded
23 receptions for 385 yards and three touchdowns



Hogan joined the Panthers
in 2019 after three years
in New England, where

he played in three Super
Bowls, winning two cham-
pionships - .In
those three games, he tal-
lied 10 receptions for 185
yards and one touchdown.

Over the last three sea-
sons, Hogan ranks

in postseason
receiving yards with 542
yards on 34 catches.

Irvin comes to Carolina
with , 15
forced fumbles and three
interceptions. He's racked
up at least 5.5 sacks in

sea-
Sons.

Irvin played with two teams
in 2018, the Raiders and
Falcons, playing eight
games with each club. He
recorded 3.0 sacks with
Oakland and another 3.5
sacks with Atlanta.

After spending five years with the Broncos, Paradis joined the
Panthers in the 2019 offseason.

McCoy spent the first nine years of his career with Tampa Bay. He
is the to tally at least six sacks
every year since 2013. According to Pro Football Focus last season, Paradis

in his offensive grade as he
allowed just one sack and three hurries on 569 snaps.

Since entering the NFL in 2010, he ranks fourth among all defen-
sive tackles with 54.5 sacks.

NFL SACK LEADERS // DTs SINCE 2010
Player, Team Sacks
Geno Atkins, CIN 71.0
Aaron Donald, STL/LAR 59.5
Ndamukong Suh, DET/MIA/LAR  56.0

46.0




Carolina needs 10 wins to reach 200 regular season wins
in franchise history. Dating back to the Panthers' first
season in 1995, the team has an overall record of 190-
193-1 during the regular season.

Ron Rivera needs three wins in the regular season to pass
John Fox (73 wins; 2002-10) as the winningest coach in
franchise history. Rivera's career record is 71-56-1 (.559)
in the regular season.

GCam Newton needs 121 rushing yards to pass Randall
Cunningham (4,928) for the second-most rushing yards
by a quarterback in league history. Cam Newton has
totaled 4,808 rushing yards in his career. Newton can
also become the first quarterback to ever rush for 700+
yards in four seasons.

Christian McCaffrey needs 292 yards from scrimmage
to break the franchise record for scrimmage yards by any
Panther through his first three seasons. His 3,051 yards
only trail DeAngelo Williams (3,342 yards; 2006-08).
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According to press box stats, Luke Kuechly (948) needs
52 tackles in 2019 to hit 1,000 career tackles. He also
needs just 19 tackles to pass Brian Urlacher (966) for the
most through a player's first eight seasons in NFL history.

Mario Addison (45.5 sacks) needs 10 sacks in 2019 to
tie Mike Rucker (55.5 sacks) for the third-most sacks in

franchise history.

J.J. Jansen has played in 160 career games with Carolina,
the fifth most by any Panther player. He can tie Thomas
Davis (176; 2005-18) for the third-most games played
in franchise history by playing in 16 games this season.

Greg Olsen can move into sixth place all-time in touch-
downs by a tight end in NFL history by scoring six times.
Olsen currently has 57 touchdowns, trailing Vernon Davis
and Shannon Sharpe, who are tied for sixth with 62

touchdown catches.




A RUNNING HISTORY _

CAT PACK

Carolina has boasted a top-10 rushing offense in seven
of the last eight seasons, including ranking fourth in
2018. Under Ron Rivera, the Panthers have gone 64-36-
1 when rushing for over 100 yards in a game in the
regular season.

TEAM RUSHING YARDS /7 2011-18
1. Seattle

2. Buffalo

17,333
16,990

4. San Francisco 16,039

NFL average 14,387

TEAM RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS // 2011-18
1. New England 142

3. New Orleans 134
NFL average 101

Last year, Carolina finished the season ranked:

o fl5T in rushing yards per carry (5.13)
o G in rushing yards per game (133.5)
o 23 in rushes over 10 yards (69)
o B in rushing touchdowns (17)

In 2018, the Panthers first- and second-year play-
ers totaled 3,875 total scrimmage yards and 27 of
Carolina's 46 total touchdowns.

Led by the Cat Pack - Christian McCaffrey, DJ Moore
and Curtis Samuel - Carolina ranked second in the NFL
in scrimmage yards and second in offensive touchdowns
by first- and second-year players.

1,098 rushing yards
867 receiving yards
/ rushing TDs
6 receiving TDs
UK
788 receiving yards

172 rushing yards

2 receiving TDs
7.7 avg. yards after catch (led NFL)

494 receiving yards
84 rushing yards
3 receiving TDs
»

2 rushing TDs



RUN STOPPERS

Carolina's run defense has ranl;ed in the top six in
the NFL in four of the past seven years.

RANKINGS AGAINST THE RUN // 2012-18 2. Los Angeles Rams 306
Yards Allowed 3. Denver 305

Season Per Game NFL Rank
2012 110.1 14th NFL average 264

2013 86.9 2nd

2014 1120 16th D-LINE PRODUCTION

2005 864 4th The defensive line's 242.5 sacks are part of an NFL
e derensive line's .0 SACKS are part of an -

2016 91.6 bth leading 315 total sacks by Carolina from 2012-18.

gg{g 18182; {%’1 Since 2012, no group of defensive linemen has pro-

duced more sacks than Carolina's 242.5.
Total 98.5 2nd

NFL /7 SACKS BY DEFENSIVE LINEMEN // 2012-18

TAKEAWAYS - Team Sacks
Since 2015, the Panthers are fifth in the NFL with Carolina 2425
a turnover differential of +18. Over that stretch, Minnesota 231.0

the Panthers are second in the NFL with 380 points
scored off turnovers.

Los Angeles Rams  225.0
Cincinnati 212.0




TOTAL TOUGHDOWNS

Quarterback Cam Newton finished the 2018 season with
the third-most touchdowns ever through a player's first
eight seasons.

TOTAL TOUCHDOWNS // FIRST 8 SEASONS

Total Pass Rush
/1] /1] /1]

Peyton Manning 253 244 9
Dan Marino 246 241 9
Cam Newton 240 182 58
Brett Favre 224 213 11

Newton is the only player to lead a current NFL franchise
in both career touchdown passes (182) and career rushing
touchdowns (58). Newton is the first quarterback in NFL
history with at least 50 rushing touchdowns in a career.

Newton has 39 career games with both a passing and
rushing touchdown, the most in NFL history.

RUSHING
TOUGHDOWNS

TOTAL YARDS

Newton ranks third in NFL history for the most com-
bined yards through a quarterback's first eight seasons.
He tallied 3,883 total yards in 2018 (3,395 passing, 488
rushing).

MOST COMBINED YARDS // FIRST 8 SEASONS

Total Pass Rush

Yards Yards Yards
Peyton Manning 33,854 33,189 665
Matt Ryan 33,520 32,757 763
Cam Newton 33,277 28,469 4,808

Newton is one of just two players in NFL history, along
with Peyton Manning of the Indianapolis Colts (1998-
2004), to have at least 3,000 passing yards in each of
their first eight seasons.

He has recorded six seasons of at least 3,000 passing
yards and 500 rushing yards, the most in NFL history.

GAME-WINNING DRIVES

Newton has led 17 career game-winning drives
(defined as a drive that puts the team ahead for good
in the fourth quarter or overtime).

Jake Delhomme owns the franchise record with 21
game-winning drives.



RUN GMC , _

Set single-season NFL record for receptions by a running back in 2018

1007 weceerions

Running back Christian McCaffrey racked
up a franchise-record 1,965 yards from
scrimmage in his sophomore season in
2018.

He finished the season ranked sixth in the
NFL in rushing yards (1,098) and ninth in
rushing average (5.01 yards per carry).

TOTAL SCRIMMAGE YARDS // 2018
1. Saquon Barkley 2,028

2. Ezekiel Elliott 2,001

4. Todd Gurley

RECORD YEAR

McCaffrey re-wrote the record book for both the Panthers and
the NFL. Below is a list of his single-game and single-season
numbers from last season.

SINGLE-SEASON NFL RECORDS

e 107 receptions, most by a running back in NFL history

e First player in NFL history with 50 rushing and 50 receiving
yards in five consecutive games (Weeks 9-13)

e Second player in NFL history with 50 yards rushing, receiv-
ing and passing in same game (vs. New Orleans 12/17)

e Third player in NFL history with over 1,000 rushing yards
and 100 receptions in single season

SINGLE-SEASON FRANCHISE RECORDS

e 1,965 scrimmage yards, most by any player

e 107 receptions, most by any player

e 867 receiving yards, most by a running back

e 6 receiving touchdowns, most by a running back
e 4] receiving first downs, most by a running back

e 851 yards after the catch, most by any player since stat
became available in 2010




OLSEN GLIMBS THE RANKS

MOORE LIFE

Wide receiver DJ Moore had a standout rookie season in 2018.
He posted the most scrimmage yards (960) and second-
most receiving yards (788) by any rookie wide receiver in
the NFL. He also had the second-most scrimmage yards by
a rookie wide receiver in franchise history (Kelvin Benjamin,
1,008 - 2014).

Moore led all wide receivers on the team with 55 receptions
and 788 receiving yards, averaging 14.3 yards per catch. He
also averaged 7.7 yards after the catch, which topped the
league among qualifying receivers.

A dual threat, Moore also racked up 172 yards on the ground,

With 666 receptions, 7,847 receiving yards and 57 touch-
down receptions in his career, tight end Greg Olsen ranks
in the top 10 all-time among NFL tight ends in recep-
tions, receiving yards and receiving touchdowns.

Olsen ranks fifth all-time among tight ends in receptions,
eighth all-time among tight ends in receiving yards and
eighth in receiving touchdowns.

ALL-TIME NFL RECEPTIONS LEADERS // TIGHT ENDS

Rec. Yds 1)
Tony Gonzalez, 1997-2013 1,325 15127 111
Jason Witten, 2003-17 1,152 12448 68
Antonio Gates, 2003-18 955 11,841 116
Shannon Sharpe, 1990-2003 815 10,060 62
Greg Olsen, 2007-18 666 7,847 57

Ozzie Newsome, 1978-90 662 7,980 47
Jimmy Graham, 2010-18 611 7,436 71

the second most among all NFL wide receivers.

@ EYARDS,
rrm

Highest average among all NFL wide receivers in 2018

In his second NFL season, wide receiver Curtis Samuel finished
third on the team with (494 receiving,
84 rushing, 209 kick return).

Samuel tied for the team lead with seven total touchdowns on
the year, five receiving and two rushing. His two rushing touch-
downs tied for the




KUEGHLY LEADS THE PACK

Since entering the NFL in 2012, press box crews have
credited linebacker Luke Kuechly with 948 tackles, the
most in the NFL over that stretch.

NFL TACKLE LEADERS SINCE 2012 (Press Box Stats)
Tot Sol Ast

Bobby Wagner, Sea. 912 556 356
Lavonte David, T.B. 884 641 243

Kuechly ranks fourth in career tackles among all cur-
rently active players in the NFL.

Kuechly has the most tackles (press box) over any
player's first seven seasons played. His 9.3 tackles per
game (press box) rank as the second-highest average
(Zach Thomas - 9.8) in NFL history (min. 50 games
played).

After film review, Panthers' coaches have credited
Kuechly with 1,086 career tackles, second-most in team
history.

He is the only player in franchise history with more
than 100 tackles in each of his first seven seasons as a
Panther, including a team-record 205 stops (coaches'
film) as a rookie in 2012.

KUEGHLY LEADS THE PAGK

Since entering the NFL in 2012, Luke Kuechly has tallied
16 interceptions, the most among NFL linebackers during

that time.

NFL LEADERS, LINEBACKERS, INTERCEPTIONS, 2012-18

Luke Kuechly, Car.
Alec Ogletree, NYG
Thomas Davis, LAC
Lavonte David, T.B.
Kiko Alonso, Mia.

INTs
16
12
10
10
10

In the past seven seasons, Kuechly also has the lead
in total takeaways (24) among linebackers, tallying 16
interceptions and eight opponent fumble recoveries.

NFL LEADERS, LINEBACKERS, TOTAL TAKEAWAYS, 2012-18

Luke Kuechly, Car.
Lavonte David, T.B.
Thomas Davis, LAC
Craig Robertson, N.O.

Total Takeaways
24
23
18
18



Defensive end Mario Addison has led or tied for the team lead SHORT STANDS TALL

in sacks in each of the past three seasons. Since the start of 2015, Kawann Short has 27.5 sacks,

: tied for third in the NFL by a defensive tackle over the
past four seasons. In that same span, he tallied 47
tackles for loss, third among defensive tackles. In 2018,
Short recorded three sacks and 12 tackles for loss, tied
for fourth most among defensive tackles.

NFL DEFENSIVE TACKLE SACK LEADERS // 2015-18

Sacks

__ B Aaron Donald, L.A.-R 50.5

SUPER MARIO Geno Atkins, Cin. 39.0
Addi tarted ndratted T —— Kawann Short, Car. 27.5
ison started as an undrafted free agent out of Troy, Gerald McCoy, Car 275

signing with the Chicago Bears in 2011 and landing on the
Panthers in 2012.

He has 45.5 career sacks which ranks third in the NFL
among active players that were undrafted free agents.
Addison now ranks fourth in franchise history in sacks.

ACTION JACKSON

Jackson finished his rookie campaign tied for seventh in
the NFL with four interceptions. This marked the second
most interceptions by a rookie in team history, only trail-
ing Chris Gamble's six picks in 2004.

On  Monday Night BRADBERRY'S TAGKLES

Football in Week 15 last
season vs New Orleans, team-high
Jackson picked off a
pass on a two-point
conversion attempt and third most
returned it the length of among by any cornerback

the field for two points,
giving Carolina its first
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CAROLINA PANTHERS 2019 UNOFFICIAL DEPTH CHART
OFFENSE
WR 12 DJ Moore 15 Chris Hogan 11 Torrey Smith 16 Andre Levrone
18 DeAndrew White
83 Damion Jeanpiere Jr.
LT 60 Daryl Williams 74 Greg Little 79 Kofi Amichia
LG 73 Greg Van Roten 62 Taylor Hearn 68 Rishard Cook
C 61 Matt Paradis 69 Tyler Larsen 76 Parker Collins
RG 70 Trai Turner 65 Dennis Daley 77 Kitt 0'Brien
RT 72 Taylor Moton 75 Brandon Greene 66 Dillon Gordon 63 Norman Price
TE 88 Greg Olsen 80 lan Thomas 82 Chris Manhertz 84 Jason Vander Laan
46 Temarrick Hemingway
81 Cole Hunt
WR 10 Curtis Samuel 13 Jarius Wright 8 Aldrick Robinson 17 Terry Godwin
19 Rashad Ross
14 Jaydon Mickens
QB 1 Cam Newton 7 Kyle Allen 3 Will Grier 6 Taylor Heinicke
FB 40 Alex Armah
RB 22 Christian McCaffrey 34 Cameron Artis-Payne 39 Reggie Bonnafon 20 Jordan Scarlett
21 Elijah Holyfield
DEFENSE
DE 93 Gerald McCoy 91 Bryan Cox Jr. 94 Efe Obada 71 Bijhon Jackson
NT 95 Dontari Poe 77 Kyle Love 78 Woodrow Hamilton
DE 99 Kawann Short 92 Vernon Butler 75 Destiny Vaeao
OLB 97 Mario Addison 53 Brian Burns 46 Sione Teuhema
ILB 54 Shaq Thompson 56 Jermaine Carter, Jr. 52 Jared Norris 43 Jordan Kunaszyk
ILB 59 Luke Kuechly 57 Andre Smith 48 Jonathan Celestin
OLB 55 Bruce Irvin 98 Marquis Haynes 50 Christian Miller 49 Antwoine Williams
CB 26 Donte Jackson 23 Kevon Seymour 29 Corn Elder 31 Lorenzo Doss
CB 24 James Bradberry 47 Ross Cockrell 27 Josh Thornton 38 Javien Elliott
36 Ryan Pulley
SS 25 Eric Reid 28 Rashaan Gaulden 45 Damian Parms 37 Quin Blanding
FS 33 Tre Boston 47 Ross Cockrell 42 Colin Jones 32 Cole Luke
35 Corrion Ballard
SPECIAL TEAMS
PK 9 Graham Gano 4 Joey Slye
P 5 Michael Palardy
(1] 9 Graham Gano 4 Joey Slye
H 5 Michael Palardy
PR 14 Jaydon Mickens 17 Terry Godwin 19 Rashad Ross
KOR 34 Carmeron Artis-Payne 14 Jaydon Mickens 17 Terry Godwin
LS 44 )) Jansen
ROOKIES Underlined

PANTHERS COACHING STAFF

Ron Rivera (head coach); Norv Turner (offensive coordinator); Eric Washington (defensive coordinator); Chase Blackburn (special teams coordinator); Everette Brown (as-
sistant linebackers); Jerricho Cotchery (assistant wide receivers); Perry Fewell (secondary); Pete Hoener (tight ends); Jim Hostler (wide receivers); Ben Jacobs (assistant
special teams); Joe Kenn (strength and conditioning); John Matsko (running game coordinator); Sam Mills Il (defensive line/game management); Jake Peetz (running
backs); Vincent Rivera (defensive quality control); Richard Rodgers (safeties); Steve Russ (linebackers); Drew Terrell (offensive quality control); Scott Turner (quarterbacks);

Travelle Wharton (assistant offensive line).

PANTHERS PRONUNCIATION

CORRION Ballard .......c.ouuieriiiieiceeeeseise e kory-ahn Michael PALARDY ..o pah-LAR-dee
Graham GANO ..ottt nees guh-KNOW Matt PARADIS ...ttt PARE-uh-diss
Rashaan GAULDEN...........cccoevuevueiiecieieete ettt GAWL-den DONTARI PO ...t don-TAR-ee
MARQUIS HaYNES.......cveieiieie et Mar-KEESE  KEVON SEYMOUT........ovuiuieiieiiee ettt KEY-von
TaYIOr HEINICKE ...ttt hi-Nick-ee KAWANN SHOM ...ttt KAY-won
TEMMARICK HEMINGWAY.......covvveceeeerceseeveeieseesete s TUR-MARE-ICK — TRAITUINEE 1ottt sttt ns s Trey
LUKE KUECHLY ..ottt KEEK-lee Greg Van ROTEN. ..o ROAT-en
JOrdan KUNASZYK.........oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt kuh-NAH-shick DESHINY VAEAD.......coeeeeceeeeeeeeeeesee ettt st VIE-ow
TaYIOr MOTON ..ottt ettt tneas MOAT-ton JARIUS WL oottt JAIR-ee-iss

EFE OBADA ...t EF-ay OH-bah-dah



CAROLINA PANTHERS ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

Name Pos Ht Wt DOB Age Exp College Hometown How Acq
Addison, Mario DE 6-3 260 09/06/87 31 9  Troy Tarrant, Ala. FA'12
Allen, Kyle QB 6-3 210 03/08/96 23 1 Houston Scottsdale, Ariz. FA'18
Amichia, Kofi G 6-3 305  07/29/94 25 1 South Florida Powder Springs, Ga. FA'19
Armah, Alex FB 6-2 255 05/17/94 25 3 West Georgia Lawrenceville, Ga. D6 '17
Artis-Payne, Cameron RB 5-10 215  06/23/90 29 5  Auburn Harrisburg, Pa. D5b '15
Ballard, Corrion S 6-3 200 12/15/97 21 R Utah Houston, Texas FA'19
Baugh, Marcus TE 6-4 245 12/09/94 24 1 Ohio State Riverside, Calif. FA'19
Blanding, Quin S 6-2 210 05/01/96 23 1 Virginia Virginia Beach, Va. FA'19
Bonnafon, Reggie RB 6-0 215  01/04/96 23 1 Louisville Louisville, Ky. FA'18
Boston, Tre S 6-1 205  6/25/92 21 6 North Carolina North Fort Myers, Fla. UFA '19 (ARI)
Bradberry, James CB 6-1 212 08/04/93 26 4 Samford Pleasant Grove, Ala. D2 '16
Burns, Brian LB/DE  6-5 250  04/23/98 21 R Florida State Fort Lauderdale, Fla. D1'19
Butler, Vernon DT 6-4 330 06/14/94 25 4 Louisiana Tech Summit, Miss. D1'16
Carter Jr, Jermaine LB 6-1 225  01/14/95 242 Maryland Rockville, Md. D5'18
Celestin, Jonathan LB 6-1 230 11/21/95 23 1 Minnesota Joneshoro, Ga. FA'19
Cockrell, Ross CB 6-0 190  08/06/91 27 6 Duke Charlotte, N.C. UFA 18 (NYG)
Collins, Parker C 6-3 295  05/19/94 25 1 Appalachian State North Augusta, S.C. FA'19
Cook, Rishard G 6-3 320  06/25/97 22 R Alabama-Birmingham Hattiesburg, Miss. FA'19

Cox Jr., Bryan DE 6-3 270 06/25/94 25 3 Florida Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. FA'17
Daley, Dennis T 6-6 325  08/07/96 22 R South Carolina Columbia, S.C. D6 '19
Doss, Lorenzo CB 5-11 185  04/22/94 25 4 Tulane New Orleans, La. FA'18
Elder, Corn CB 5-10 185  10/09/94 243 Miami (Fla.) Nashville, Tenn. D5'17
Elliott, Javien CB 5-11 175  07/18/93 26 4 Florida State Panama City, Fla. FA'19
Gano, Graham K 6-2 202 04/09/87 32 10 Florida State Cantonment, Fla. FA'12
Gaulden, Rashaan S 6-1 200  01/23/95 24 2 Tennessee Spring Hill, Tenn. D3'18
Godwin, Terry WR 5-11 185  10/23/96 22 R Georgia Hogansville, Ga. D7'19
Gordon, Dillon T 6-4 320 09/02/93 25 3 Louisiana State River Ridger, La. WV '19 (KC)
Greene, Brandon T 6-5 295  03/01/94 25 1 Alabama Ellenwood, Ga. FA'19
Grier, Will QB 6-1 220  04/03/95 24 R West Virginia Charlotte, N.C. D3'19
Hamilton, Woodrow DT 6-3 315 12/20/92 26 2 Mississippi Raleigh, Miss. FA'19
Haynes, Marquis DE 6-2 235 12/16/93 25 2 Mississippi Jacksonville, Fla. D4b '18
Hearn, Taylor G 6-4 315 01/11/96 23 1 Clemson Willston, S.C. FA'18
Heinicke, Taylor QB 6-1 210 03/15/93 26 4 0ld Dominion Lawrenceville, Ga. WV '18 (HOU)
Hemingway, Temarrick TE 6-5 245 07/30/93 26 3 South Carolina State Little River, S.C. WV '19 (DEN)
Hogan, Chris WR 6-1 210  10/24/87 31 7 Monmouth Wyckoff, N.J. UFA '19 (NE)
Holyfield, Elijah RB 5-10 215  11/30/97 21 R Georgia College Park, Ga. FA'19
Hunt, Cole TE 6-7 225 05/30/94 25 R Texas Christian Bay City, Texas FA'19

Irvin, Bruce LB/DE 6-3 258  11/01/87 31 8  West Virginia Stockbridge, Ga. UFA '19 (ATL)
Jackson, Bijhon DE 6-1 340  11/06/95 23 1 Arkansas El Dorado, Ark. FA'19
Jackson, Donte CB 5-10 180  11/08/95 23 2 Louisiana State Metarie, La. D2'18
Jansen, JJ LS 6-2 235 01/20/86 33 12 Notre Dame Phoenix, Ariz. TR '09 (GB)
Jeanpiere Jr, Damion WR 6-1 185  12/08/96 22 R Nicholls State Kenner, La. FA'19
Jones, Colin S 6-0 205  10/27/87 31 9 Texas Christian Bridgeport, Texas TR 12 (SF)
Kuechly, Luke LB 6-3 238 04/20/91 2 8 Boston College Cincinnati, Ohio D1'12
Kunaszyk, Jordan LB 6-3 235 10/15/96 22 R California Sacramento, Calif. FA'19
Larsen, Tyler C 6-4 325  07/08/91 28 4 Utah State Sandy, Utah FA'16
Levrone, Andre WR 6-2 220 03/09/95 24 1 Virginia Olney, Md. FA'19
Little, Greg T 6-5 310  11/04/97 21 R Mississippi Allen, Texas D2'19
Love, Kyle DT 6-1 310 11/18/86 32 8 Mississippi State College Park, Ga. FA'16

Luke, Cole S 5-11 200  06/30/95 24 2 Notre Dame Chandler, Ariz. FA'17
Manhertz, Chris TE 6-6 255 04/10/92 21 4 Canisius New York, N.Y. WV '16 (NO)
McCaffrey, Christian RB 5-11 205 06/07/96 23 3 Stanford Highlands Ranch, Colo. D1'17
McCoy, Gerald DT 6-4 300 02/25/88 31 10  Oklahoma Oklahoma City, Okla. FA'19
Mickens, Jaydon WR 5-11 170  04/21/94 25 3 Washington Los Angeles, Calif. FA'19
Miller, Christian LB/DE 6-3 245 06/16/96 23 R Alabama Columbia, S.C. D4 '19
Moore, DJ WR 6-0 210  04/14/97 22 2 Maryland Philadelphia, Pa. D1'18
Moton, Taylor T 6-5 325  03/18/94 25 3 Western Michigan Okemos, Mich. D2b '17
Newton, Cam QB 6-5 245 05/11/89 30 9 Auburn College Park, Ga. D111
Norris, Jared LB 6-1 238  07/19/93 26 4 Utah Bakersfield, Calif. FA'16
0'Brien, Kitt G 6-5 325 04/29/90 29 1 Ball State Walton, Ind. FA'19
Obada, Efe DE 6-6 265 04/13/92 21 2 none London, England FA'17
Olsen, Greg TE 6-5 255  03/11/85 34 13 Miami (Fla.) Wayne, N.J. TR '11 (CHI)
Palardy, Michael P 5-11 200  07/06/92 27 4 Tennessee Fort Lauderdale, Fla. FA'16
Paradis, Matt C 6-3 300  10/12/89 29 5  Boise State Council, Idaho UFA '19 (DEN)
Parms, Damian S 6-2 210 10/28/92 2% 2 Florida Atlantic Miami, Fla. FA'17

Poe, Dontari DT 6-3 346 08/18/90 28 8  Memphis Memphis, Tenn. UFA '18 (ATL)
Price, Norman G 6-4 310 08/25/94 24 1 Southern Miss Vicksburg, Miss. FA'19
Pulley, Ryan CB 5-11 210  12/31/95 23 R Arkansas Fort Myers, Fla. FA'19

Reid, Eric S 6-1 215 12/10/91 27 7 Louisiana State Geismar, La. FA'18
Robinson, Aldrick WR 5-10 185  09/24/88 30 7 Southern Methodist Dallas, Texas FA'19
Ross, Rashad WR 6-0 180  02/02/90 29 3 Arizona State Vallejo, Calif. FA'19
Samuel, Curtis WR 5-11 195  08/11/96 2 3 Ohio State Brooklyn, N.Y. D2a'17
Scarlett, Jordan RB 5-11 210  07/08/95 24 R Florida Fort Lauderdale, Fla. D5'19
Seymour, Kevon CB 6-0 185 11/30/93 25 4 Southern California Pasadena, Calif. TR '17 (BUF)
Short, Kawann DT 6-3 315 02/02/89 30 7 Purdue East Chicago, Ind. D2 '13

Slye, Joey K 5-11 213 04/10/96 23 1 Virginia Tech Stafford, Va. FA'19
Smith, Andre LB 6-0 240  04/20/97 22 2 North Carolina Jacksonville, Fla. D7a'18
Smith, Torrey WR 6-0 205 01/26/89 30 9 Maryland Falmouth, Va. TR '18 (PHI)
Teuhema, Sione LB 6-4 250  09/28/95 23 R Southeastern Louisiana Keller, Texas FA'19
Thomas, lan TE 6-4 260  06/06/96 23 2 Indiana Baltimore, Md. Dda'18
Thompson, Shag LB 6-0 230  04/21/94 25 5  Washington Sacramento, Calif. D1'15
Thornton, Josh CB 5-11 185 11/24/92 26 1 Southern Utah West Palm, Fla. FA'19
Turner, Trai G 6-3 315 06/14/93 26 6 Louisiana State New Orleans, La. D3'14
Vaeao, Destiny DT 6-4 300 01/15/94 25 4 Washington State Pago Pago, American Samoa  FA '19

Van Roten, Greg G 6-3 305 02/26/90 29 5 Pennsylvania Mineola, N.Y. FA'17
Vander Laan, Jason TE 6-3 245 09/22/92 26 1 Ferris State Frankfort, IlI. FA'18
White, DeAndrew WR 6-0 195  10/16/91 27 2 Alabama Houston, Texas FA'18
Williams, Antwione LB 6-3 250  05/26/93 2% 2 Georgia Southern Lovejoy, Ga. FA'18
Williams, Daryl T 6-6 330 08/31/92 26 5 Oklahoma Lake Dallas, Texas D4 '15
Wright, Jarius WR 5-10 191  11/25/89 29 8  Arkansas Warren, Ark. FA'18



CAROLINA PANTHERS NUMERICAL ROSTER
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Name

Cam Newton

Will Grier

Joey Slye

Michael Palardy
Taylor Heinicke
Kyle Allen

Aldrick Robinson
Graham Gano
Curtis Samuel
Torrey Smith

DJ Moore

Jarius Wright
Jaydon Mickens
Chris Hogan
Andre Levrone
Terry Godwin
DeAndrew White
Rashad Ross
Jordan Scarlett
Elijah Holyfield
Christian McCaffrey
Kevon Seymour
James Bradberry
Eric Reid

Donte Jackson
Josh Thornton
Rashaan Gaulden
Corn Elder
Lorenzo Doss
Cole Luke

Tre Boston
Cameron Artis-Payne
Corrion Ballard
Ryan Pulley

Quin Blanding
Javien Elliott
Reggie Bonnafon
Alex Armah

Colin Jones
Jordan Kunaszyk
1) Jansen

Damian Parms
Temarrick Hemmingway
Sione Teuhema
Ross Cockrell
Jonathan Celestin
Antwione Williams
Christian Miller
Jared Norris
Brian Burns
Shaq Thompson
Bruce Irvin
Jermaine Carter Jr.
Andre Smith

Luke Kuechly
Daryl Williams
Matt Paradis
Taylor Hearn
Norman Price
Dennis Daley
Dillon Gordon
Rishard Cook
Tyler Larsen

Trai Turner
Bijhon Jackson
Taylor Moton
Greg Van Roten
Greg Little
Brandon Greene
Destiny Vaeao
Parker Collins
Kitt 0'Brien

Kyle Love
Woodrow Hamilton
Kofi Amichia

lan Thomas

Cole Hunt

Chris Manhertz
Damion Jeanpiere Jr
Jason Vander Laan
Marcus Baugh
Greg Olsen

Bryan Cox Jr.
Vernon Butler
Gerald McCoy

Efe Obada
Dontari Poe
Mario Addison
Marquis Haynes
Kawann Short
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Wt
245
220
213
200
210
210
185
202
195
205
210
191
170
210
220
185
195
180
210
215
205
185
212
215
180
185
200
185
185
200
205
215
200
210
210
175
215
255
205
235
235
210
245
250
190
230
250
245
238
250
230
258
225
240
238
330
300
315
310
325
320
320
325
315
340
325
305
310
295
300
295
325
310
315
305
260
225
255
185
245
245
255
270
330
300
265
346
260
235
315

DOB
05/11/89
04/03/95
04/10/96
07/06/92
03/15/93
03/08/96
09/24/88
04/09/87
08/11/96
01/26/89
04/14/97
11/25/89
04/21/94
10/24/87
03/09/95
10/23/96
10/16/91
02/02/90
07/08/95
11/30/97
06/07/96
11/30/93
08/04/93
12/10/91
11/08/95
11/24/92
01/23/95
10/09/94
04/22/94
06/30/95
6/25/92
06/23/90
12/15/97
12/31/95
05/01/96
07/18/93
01/04/96
05/17/94
10/27/87
10/15/96
01/20/86
10/28/92
07/30/93
09/28/95
08/06/91
11/21/95
05/26/93
06/16/96
07/19/93
04/23/98
04/21/94
11/01/87
01/14/95
04/20/97
04/20/91
08/31/92
10/12/89
01/11/96
08/25/94
08/07/96
09/02/93
06/25/97
07/08/91
06/14/93
11/06/95
03/18/94
02/26/90
11/04/97
03/01/94
01/15/94
05/19/94
04/29/90
11/18/86
12/20/92
07/29/94
06/06/96
05/30/94
04/10/92
12/08/96
09/22/92
12/09/94
03/11/85
06/25/94
06/14/94
02/25/88
04/13/92
08/18/90
09/06/87
12/16/93
02/02/89
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College
Auburn

West Virginia
Virginia Tech
Tennessee

0ld Dominion
Houston
Southern Methodist
Florida State
Ohio State
Maryland
Maryland
Arkansas
Washington
Monmouth
Virginia

Georgia
Alabama

Arizona State
Florida

Georgia

Stanford
Southern California
Samford
Louisiana State
Louisiana State
Southern Utah
Tennessee
Miami (Fla.)
Tulane

Notre Dame
North Carolina
Auburn

Utah

Arkansas
Virginia

Florida State
Louisville

West Georgia
Texas Christian
California

Notre Dame
Florida Atlantic
South Carolina State
Southeastern Louisiana
Duke

Minnesota
Georgia Southern
Alabama

Utah

Florida State
Washington
West Virginia
Maryland

North Carolina
Boston College
Oklahoma

Boise State
Clemson
Southern Miss
South Carolina
Louisiana State
Alabama-Birmingham
Utah State
Louisiana State
Arkansas
Western Michigan
Pennsylvania
Mississippi
Alabama
Washington State
Appalachian State
Ball State
Mississippi State
Mississippi
South Florida
Indiana

Texas Christian
Canisius
Nicholls State
Ferris State

Ohio State
Miami (Fla.)
Florida

Louisiana Tech
Oklahoma

none

Memphis

Troy

Mississippi
Purdue

Hometown
College Park, Ga.
Charlotte, N.C.
Stafford, Va.

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Lawrenceville, Ga.
Scottsdale, Ariz.
Dallas, Texas
Cantonment, Fla.
Brooklyn, N.Y.
Falmouth, Va.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Warren, Ark.

Los Angeles, Calif.
Wyckoff, N.J.
Olney, Md.
Hogansville, Ga.
Houston, Texas
Vallgjo, Calif.

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
College Park, Ga.

Highlands Ranch, Colo.

Pasadena, Calif.
Pleasant Grove, Ala.
Geismar, La.
Metarie, La.

West Palm, Fla.
Spring Hill, Tenn.
Nashville, Tenn.
New Orleans, La.
Chandler, Ariz.

North Fort Myers, Fla.

Harrisburg, Pa.
Houston, Texas
Fort Myers, Fla.
Virginia Beach, Va.
Panama City, Fla.
Louisville, Ky.
Lawrenceville, Ga.
Bridgeport, Texas
Sacramento, Calif.
Phoenix, Ariz.
Miami, Fla.

Little River, S.C.
Keller, Texas
Charlotte, N.C.
Jonesboro, Ga.
Lovejoy, Ga.
Columbia, S.C.
Bakersfield, Calif.
Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Sacramento, Calif.
Stockbridge, Ga.
Rockville, Md.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Cincinnati, Ohio
Lake Dallas, Texas
Council, Idaho
Willston, S.C.
Vicksburg, Miss.
Columbia, S.C.
River Ridger, La.
Hattiesburg, Miss.
Sandy, Utah

New Orleans, La.
El Dorado, Ark.
Okemos, Mich.
Mineola, N.Y.
Allen, Texas
Ellenwood, Ga.

Pago Pago, American Samoa

North Augusta, S.C.
Walton, Ind.
College Park, Ga.
Raleigh, Miss.
Powder Springs, Ga.
Baltimore, Md.

Bay City, Texas
New York, N.Y.
Kenner, La.
Frankfort, IlI.
Riverside, Calif.
Wayne, N.J.

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
Summit, Miss.

Oklahoma City, Okla.

London, England
Mempbhis, Tenn.
Tarrant, Ala.
Jacksonville, Fla.
East Chicago, Ind.

How Acq
D1'11
D3'19
FA'19
FA'16

WV '18 (MIN)
FA'18
FA'19
FA'12
D2a'17

TR '18 (PHI)
D1'18
FA'18
FA'19
UFA'19 (NE)
FA'19
D7'19
FA'18
FA'19
D5'19
FA'19
D1'17

TR '17 (BUF)
D2 '16
FA'18

D2 '18
FA'19
D3'18
D5'17
FA'18
FA'17

UFA '19 (ARI)
D5b '15
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'18

D6 '17

TR '12 (SF)
FA'19

TR '09 (GB)
FA'17

WV '19 (DEN)
FA'19

UFA '18 (NYG)
FA'19
FA'18

D4 '19
FA'16
D1'19
D1'15

UFA '19 (ATL)
D5'18
D7a'18
D1'12

D4 '15

UFA '19 (DEN)
FA'18
FA'19

D6 '19

WV '19 (KC)
FA'19
FA'16
D3'14
FA'19

D2b '17
FA'17
D2'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'16
FA'19
FA'19
Dda'18
FA'19

WV '16 (NO)
FA'19
FA'18
FA'19

TR '11 (CHI)
FA'17
D1'16
FA'19
FA'17
UFA '18 (ATL)
FA'12

D4b '18

D2 '13



CAROLINA PANTHERS BY EXPERIENCE

No

Name

13th Year (1)

88

Olsen, Greg

12th Year (1)

44

Jansen, J.J.

11th Year (0)

10th Year (2)

9
93

Gano, Graham
McCoy, Gerald

9th Year (4)

97
42
1

11

Addison, Mario
Jones, Colin
Newton, Cam
Smith, Torrey

8th Year (5)
55

Irvin, Bruce
59  Kuechly, Luke
77d  Love, Kyle
95  Poe, Dontari
13 Wright, Jarius
7th Year (4)
15 Hogan, Chris
25  Reid, Eric
8 Robinson, Aldrick
99  Short, Kawann
6th Year (3)
33 Boston, Tre
47  Cockrell, Ross
70 Turner, Trai

5th Year (5)

34 Artis-Payne, Cameron
61  Paradis, Matt

54  Thompson, Shaq

73 Van Roten, Greg

60  Williams, Daryl

4th Year (11)

24 Bradberry, James

92  Butler, Vernon

31 Doss, Lorenzo

38  Elliott, Javien

6 Heinicke, Taylor

69  Larsen, Tyler

82 Manhertz, Chris

52 Norris, Jared

5 Palardy, Michael

23 Seymour, Kevon

75d Vaeao, Destiny

3rd Year (10)

40  Armah, Alex

91  CoxJr., Bryan

29  Elder, Corn

17  Gordon, Dillon

460 Hemingway, Temarrick
22 McCaffrey, Christian
14 Mickens, Jaydon

72 Moton, Taylor

19 Ross, Rashad

10 Samuel, Curtis

2nd Year (13)

Carter Jr, Jermaine
Gaulden, Rashaan
Hamilton, Woodrow
Haynes, Marquis
Jackson, Donte
Luke, Cole

Moore, DJ

Obada, Efe

Parms, Damian
Smith, Andre
Thomas, lan
White, DeAndrew
Williams, Antwione

Rookie/1st Year (31)

7

79
35
85
37

660
3
62
21
81
71
83
43
16
74
50
770
63
36
20
4
46d
27
84

Allen, Kyle
Amichia, Kofi
Ballard, Corrion
Baugh, Marcus
Blanding, Quin
Bonnafon, Reggie
Burns, Brian
Celestin, Jonathan
Collins, Parker
Cook, Rishard
Daley, Dennis
Godwin, Terry
Greene, Brandon
Grier, Will

Hearn, Taylor
Holyfield, Elijah
Hunt, Cole
Jackson, Bijhon
Jeanpiere Jr, Damion
Kunaszyk, Jordan
Levrone, Andre
Little, Greg
Miller, Christian
0'Brien, Kitt
Price, Norman
Pulley, Ryan
Scarlett, Jordan
Slye, Joey
Teuhema, Sione
Thornton, Josh
Vander Laan, Jason

Pos

TE

LS

WR

WR
DT

Ht

6-5

6-2
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255

235

202
300

260

245
205

258
238
310

191

210
215
185
315

205
190
315

215
300
230

330

225
200
315
235
180
200
210

210
240
260
195
250

DOB

03/11/85

01/20/86

04/09/87
02/25/88

09/06/87
10/27/87
05/11/89
01/26/89

11/01/87
04/20/91
11/18/86
08/18/90
11/25/89

10/24/87
12/10/91
09/24/88
02/02/89

6/25/92
08/06/91
06/14/93

06/23/90
10/12/89
04/21/94
02/26/90
08/31/92

08/04/93
06/14/94
04/22/94
07/18/93
03/15/93
07/08/91
04/10/92
07/19/93
07/06/92
11/30/93
01/15/94

05/17/94
06/25/94
10/09/94
09/02/93
07/30/93
06/07/96
04/21/94
03/18/94
02/02/90
08/11/96

01/14/95
01/23/95
12/20/92
12/16/93
11/08/95
06/30/95
04/14/97
04/13/92
10/28/92
04/20/97
06/06/96
10/16/91
05/26/93

03/08/96
07/29/94
12/15/97
12/09/94
05/01/96
01/04/96
04/23/98
11/21/95
05/19/94
06/25/97
08/07/96
10/23/96
03/01/94
04/03/95
01/11/96
11/30/97
05/30/94
11/06/95
12/08/96
10/15/96
03/09/95
11/04/97
06/16/96
04/29/90
08/25/94
12/31/95
07/08/95
04/10/96
09/28/95
11/24/92
09/22/92

Age Exp

34

33

13

12

10
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College

Miami (Fla.)

Notre Dame

Florida State
Oklahoma

Troy

Texas Christian
Auburn
Maryland

West Virginia
Boston College
Mississippi State
Memphis
Arkansas

Monmouth
Louisiana State
Southern Methodist
Purdue

North Carolina
Duke
Louisiana State

Auburn
Boise State
Washington
Pennsylvania
Oklahoma

Samford
Louisiana Tech
Tulane

Florida State

0ld Dominion
Utah State
Canisius

Utah

Tennessee
Southern California
Washington State

West Georgia

Florida

Miami

Louisiana State
South Carolina State
Stanford
Washington

Western Michigan
Arizona State

Ohio State

Maryland
Tennessee
Mississippi
Mississippi
Louisiana State
Notre Dame
Maryland

none

Florida Atlantic
North Carolina
Indiana
Alabama
Georgia Southern

Houston

South Florida
Utah

Ohio State
Virginia
Louisville
Florida State
Minnesota
Appalachian State
Alabama-Birmingham
South Carolina
Georgia
Alabama

West Virginia
Clemson
Georgia

Texas Christian
Arkansas
Nicholls State
California
Virginia
Mississippi
Alabama

Ball State
Southern Miss
Arkansas
Florida

Virginia Tech
Southeastern Louisiana
Southern Utah
Ferris State

Hometown

Wayne, N.J.

Phoenix, Ariz.

Cantonment, Fla.
Oklahoma City, Okla.

Tarrant, Ala.
Bridgeport, Texas
College Park, Ga.
Falmouth, Va.

Stockbridge, Ga.
Cincinnati, Ohio

College Park, Ga.
Memphis, Tenn.

Warren, Ark.

Wyckoff, N.J.
Geismar, La.
Dallas, Texas
East Chicago, Ind.

North Fort Myers, Fla.
Charlotte, N.C.
New Orleans, La.

Harrisburg, Pa.
Council, Idaho
Sacramento, Calif.
Mineola, N.Y.

Lake Dallas, Texas

Pleasant Grove, Ala.
Summit, Miss.

New Orleans, La.
Panama City, Fla.
Lawrenceville, Ga.
Sandy, Utah

New York, N.Y.
Bakersfield, Calif.
Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Pasadena, Calif.

Pago Pago, American Samoa

Lawrenceville, Ga.

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
Nashville, Tenn.

River Ridger, La.

Little River, S.C.
Highlands Ranch, Colo.
Los Angeles, Calif.
Okemos, Mich.

Vallejo, Calif.

Brooklyn, N.Y.

Rockville, Md.
Spring Hill, Tenn.
Raleigh, Miss.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Metarie, La.
Chandler, Ariz.
Philadelphia, Pa.
London, England
Miami, Fla.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Baltimore, Md.
Houston, Texas
Lovejoy, Ga.

Scottsdale, Ariz.
Powder Springs, Ga.
Houston, Texas
Riverside, Calif.
Virginia Beach, Va.
Louisville, Ky.

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Jonesboro, Ga.
North Augusta, S.C.
Hattiesburg, Miss.
Columbia, S.C.
Hogansville, Ga.
Ellenwood, Ga.
Charlotte, N.C.
Willston, S.C.
College Park, Ga.
Bay City, Texas

El Dorado, Ark.
Kenner, La.
Sacramento, Calif.
Olney, Md.

Allen, Texas
Columbia, S.C.
Walton, Ind.
Vicksburg, Miss.
Fort Myers, Fla.
Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Stafford, Va.

Keller, Texas

West Palm, Fla.
Frankfort, IlI.

How Acq

TR '11 (CHI)

TR '09 (GB)

FA'12
FA'19

FA'12
TR '12 (SF)
D1'11
TR '18 (PHI)

UFA '19 (ATL)
D1'12
FA'16
UFA '18 (ATL)
FA'18

UFA '19 (NE)
FA'18
FA'19
D2'13

UFA'19 (ARI)
UFA '18 (NYG)
D3 '14

D5b '15
UFA'19 (DEN)
D1'15

FA'17

D4 '15

D2 '16
D1'16
FA'18
FA'19
WV '18 (MIN)
FA'16
WV '16 (NO)
FA'16
FA'16
TR '17 (BUF)
FA'19

D6 '17
FA'17
D5'17

WV '19 (KC)
WV '19 (DEN)
D1'17
FA'19

D2b '17
FA'19
D2a'17

D5'18
D3'18
FA'19
D4b '18
D2 '18
FA'17
D1'18
FA'17
FA'17
D7a'18
D4a '18
FA'18
FA'18

FA'18
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'18
D1'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
D6 '19
D7'19
FA'19
D3'19
FA'18
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
D2'19
D4'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
D5'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'19
FA'18
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CAROLINA PANTHERS BY POSITION

o

No Name
QUARTERBACKS (4)

7 Allen, Kyle

3 Grier, Will

6 Heinicke, Taylor
1 Newton, Cam
RUNNING BACKS (6)
40  Armah, Alex

34 Artis-Payne, Cameron
39  Bonnafon, Reggie

21 Holyfield, Elijah

22 McCaffrey, Christian
20 Scarlett, Jordan

WIDE RECEIVERS (12)
Godwin, Terry

16 Levrone, Andre

15  Hogan, Chris

83 Jeanpiere Jr, Damion

14 Mickens, Jaydon

12 Moore, DJ

8  Robinson, Aldrick

19 Ross, Rashad

10 Samuel, Curtis

11 Smith, Torrey

18  White, DeAndrew

13 Wright, Jarius

TIGHT ENDS (6)

46 Hemingway, Temarrick
81  Hunt, Cole

82  Manhertz, Chris

88  Olsen, Greg

80  Thomas, lan

84 Vander Laan, Jason

OFFENSIVE LINEMEN (16)
79  Amichia, Kofi

76 Collins, Parker
68  Cook, Rishard
65  Daley, Dennis
66  Gordon, Dillon
750 Greene, Brandon
62 Hearn, Taylor

69  Larsen, Tyler

74 Little, Greg

72 Moton, Taylor
770  0'Brien, Kitt

61  Paradis, Matt
63  Price, Norman
70 Turner, Trai

73 Van Roten, Greg
60  Williams, Daryl

SPECIALISTS (4)

9 Gano, Graham
44 Jansen, J.J.

5 Palardy, Michael

4 Slye, Joey
DEFENSIVE LINEMEN (15)
97  Addison, Mario

53  Burns, Brian

92 Butler, Vernon
91 CoxJr, Bryan
78  Hamilton, Woodrow
98  Haynes, Marquis
55 Irvin, Bruce

71 Jackson, Bijhon
77d  Love, Kyle

93 McCoy, Gerald
50  Miller, Christian
94 Obada, Efe

95  Poe, Dontari

99  Short, Kawann
75d  Vaeao, Destiny

LINEBACKERS (9)

56 Carter Jr, Jermaine
48  Celestin, Jonathan
59  Kuechly, Luke

43 Kunaszyk, Jordan
52 Norris, Jared

57 Smith, Andre

46d  Teuhema, Sione
54 Thompson, Shag
49 Williams, Antwione

DEFENSIVE BACKS (16)
35 Ballard, Corrion
37  Blanding, Quin
33 Boston, Tre

24 Bradberry, James
47 Cockrell, Ross
31 Doss, Lorenzo

29 Elder, Corn

38  Elliott, Javien

28  Gaulden, Rashaan
26 Jackson, Donte
42 Jones, Colin

32 Luke, Cole

45 Parms, Damian
36 Pulley, Ryan

25  Reid, Eric

23 Seymour, Kevon
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210
220
210
245

255
215
215
215
205
210

185
220
210
185
170
210
185
180
195
205
195
191

245
225
255
255
260
245

305
295
320
325
320
295
315
325
310
325
325
300
310
315
305
330

202
235
200
213

260
250
330
270
315
235
258
340
310
300
245
265
346
315
300

225
230
238
235
238
240
250
230
250

200
210
205
212
190
185
185
175
200
180
205
200
210
210
215
185

DO0B

03/08/96
04/03/95
03/15/93
05/11/89

05/17/94
06/23/90
01/04/96
11/30/97
06/07/96
07/08/95

10/23/96
03/09/95
10/24/87
12/08/96
04/21/94
04/14/97
09/24/88
02/02/90
08/11/96
01/26/89
10/16/91
11/25/89

07/30/93
05/30/94
04/10/92
03/11/85
06/06/96
09/22/92

07/29/94
05/19/94
06/25/97
08/07/96
09/02/93
03/01/94
01/11/96
07/08/91
11/04/97
03/18/94
04/29/90
10/12/89
08/25/94
06/14/93
02/26/90
08/31/92

04/09/87
01/20/86
07/06/92
04/10/96

09/06/87
04/23/98
06/14/94
06/25/94
12/20/92
12/16/93
11/01/87
11/06/95
11/18/86
02/25/88
06/16/96
04/13/92
08/18/90
02/02/89
01/15/94

01/14/95
11/21/95
04/20/91
10/15/96
07/19/93
04/20/97
09/28/95
04/21/94
05/26/93

12/15/97
05/01/96
6/25/92

08/04/93
08/06/91
04/22/94
10/09/94
07/18/93
01/23/95
11/08/95
10/27/87
06/30/95
10/28/92
12/31/95
12/10/91
11/30/93

0O N O W W I N W =0~ — =0 0w o — 1w

—N = DD W
w

TGO = U1 = W 0 = = W 20 S0

N o

—

400N D2 00— 00N N W B XD ©

N G120 N B 20 00— N

BNTINRNONN S WSO SO — 0

College

Houston
West Virginia
0ld Dominion
Auburn

West Georgia
Auburn
Louisville
Georgia
Stanford
Florida

Georgia
Virginia
Monmouth
Nicholls State
Washington
Maryland
Southern Methodist
Arizona State
Ohio State
Maryland
Alabama
Arkansas

South Carolina State
Texas Christian
Canisius

Miami (Fla.)

Indiana

Ferris State

South Florida
Appalachian State
Alabama-Birmingham
South Carolina
Louisiana State
Alabama

Clemson

Utah State
Mississippi
Western Michigan
Ball State

Boise State
Southern Miss
Louisiana State
Pennsylvania
Oklahoma

Florida State
Notre Dame
Tennessee
Virginia Tech

Troy

Florida State
Louisiana Tech
Florida
Mississippi
Mississippi

West Virginia
Arkansas
Mississippi State
Oklahoma
Alabama

none

Memphis

Purdue
Washington State

Maryland

Minnesota

Boston College
California

Utah

North Carolina
Southeastern Louisiana
Washington

Georgia Southern

Utah

Virginia

North Carolina
Samford

Duke

Tulane

Miami (Fla.)
Florida State
Tennessee
Louisiana State
Texas Christian
Notre Dame
Florida Atlantic
Arkansas
Louisiana State
Southern California

Hometown

Scottsdale, Ariz.
Charlotte, N.C.
Lawrenceville, Ga.
College Park, Ga.

Lawrenceville, Ga.
Harrisburg, Pa.
Louisville, Ky.

College Park, Ga.
Highlands Ranch, Colo.
Fort Lauderdale, Fla.

Hogansville, Ga.
Olney, Md.
Wyckoff, N.J.
Kenner, La.

Los Angeles, Calif.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Dallas, Texas
Vallejo, Calif.
Brooklyn, N.Y.
Falmouth, Va.
Houston, Texas
Warren, Ark.

Little River, S.C.
Bay City, Texas
New York, N.Y.
Wayne, N.J.
Baltimore, Md.
Frankfort, Ill.

Powder Springs, Ga.
North Augusta, S.C.
Hattiesburg, Miss.
Columbia, S.C.
River Ridger, La.
Ellenwood, Ga.
Willston, S.C.
Sandy, Utah

Allen, Texas
Okemos, Mich.
Walton, Ind.
Council, Idaho
Vicksburg, Miss.
New Orleans, La.
Mineola, N.Y.

Lake Dallas, Texas

Cantonment, Fla.
Phoenix, Ariz.

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Stafford, Va.

Tarrant, Ala.

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Summit, Miss.

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
Raleigh, Miss.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Stockbridge, Ga.

El Dorado, Ark.
College Park, Ga.
Oklahoma City, Okla.
Columbia, S.C.
London, England
Memphis, Tenn.
East Chicago, Ind.

Pago Pago, American Samoa

Rockville, Md.
Joneshoro, Ga.
Cincinnati, Ohio
Sacramento, Calif.
Bakersfield, Calif.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Keller, Texas
Sacramento, Calif.
Lovejoy, Ga.

Houston, Texas
Virginia Beach, Va.
North Fort Myers, Fla.
Pleasant Grove, Ala.
Charlotte, N.C.

New Orleans, La.
Nashville, Tenn.
Panama City, Fla.
Spring Hill, Tenn.
Metarie, La.
Bridgeport, Texas
Chandler, Ariz.
Miami, Fla.

Fort Myers, Fla.
Geismar, La.
Pasadena, Calif.
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How Acq

FA'18
D3'19
WV '18 (MIN)
DI'11

D6 '17
D5b '15
FA'18
FA'19
D1'17
D5'19

D7'19
FA'19

UFA '19 (NE)
FA'19
FA'19
D1'18
FA'19
FA'19
D2a'17

TR '18 (PHI)
FA'18

FA'18

WV '19 (DEN)
FA'19

WV '16 (NO)
TR '11 (CHI)
D4a'18
FA'18

FA'19
FA'19
FA'19

D6 '19

WV '19 (KC)
FA'19
FA'18
FA'16
D2'19

D2b '17
FA'19
UFA'19 (DEN)
FA'19

D3 '14
FA'17
D4'15

FA'12
TR '09 (GB)
FA'16
FA'19

FA'12
D1'19
D1'16
FA'17
FA'19

D4b '18

UFA '19 (ATL)
FA'19
FA'16
FA'19
D4'19
FA'17

UFA '18 (ATL)
D2'13
FA'19

D5'18
FA'19
D1'12
FA'19
FA'16
D7a'18
FA'19
D1'15
FA'18

FA'19
FA'19

UFA '19 (ARI)
D2'16

UFA '18 (NYG)
FA'18
D5'17
FA'19

D3 '18
D2'18

TR '12 (SF)
FA'17
FA'17
FA'19
FA'18

TR '17 (BUF)
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NFL RANKINGS

e Tied for second among NFL safeties with eight interceptions over the last
two seasons.

PRO GAREER

e Played in 14 games, starting 13, with Arizona in 2018...Notched three inter-
ceptions and team-high nine pass deflections to go with one forced fumble...
Finished with 78 tackles.

e Played in 16 games with 15 starts in 2017 with the Chargers...Posted
career-high five interceptions, tying for third among NFL safeties, and tallied
career-best 79 tackles alongside eight pass deflections.

e Played in 42 games with 16 starts for the Panthers between 2014-16...Had
three total interceptions, including two in 2016...Returned one interception
for a touchdown...Tallied 96 total tackles in three seasons with the Panthers.

TRANSACTIONS: Drafted by Carolina in the fourth round (128th overall) of
the 2014 NFL Draft.. Waived by Carolina (5/2/17)...Signed with Los Angeles
Chargers (5/15/17)...Signed with Arizona (7/25/18)...Signed with Carolina
(7/31/19).

GP/GS: Career (72/44) [5/2]: 2018 (14/13); 2017 (16/15); 2016 (15/10);
2015 (16/1) [3/0]; 2014 (11/5) [2/2]
COLLEGE

Played four seasons at North Carolina, totaling 282 tackles and 13 intercep-
tions...In senior season, earned All-ACC second team honors after leading the
Tar Heels with 85 tackles and four interceptions.

PERSONAL
Went to North Fort Myers High School in North Fort Myers, Fla.

o

TRANSACTIONS
Signed as an undrafted free agent with Carolina (8/1/19).
COLLEGE

Played two seasons at UAB after transferring from Mississippi Gulf Coast
Community College.

TRANSACTIONS

Signed as an undrafted free agent with the Chargers (5/11/18)...Waived by
the Chargers (9/2/18)...Signed as a free agent with Carolina.

GP/GS: Career (0/0)



PRO GAREER

e Saw action in six games with Jacksonville in 2018...Making 12 punt returns
at 4.9 yards per return and six kick returns at 24.8 yards per return.

e Played in 10 regular season games and two playoff games with Jacksonville
in 2017 primarily returning kicks...In Week 9 vs. Cincinnati, had a 63-yard
punt return for a touchdown, earning AFC Special Teams Player of the Week.
TRANSACTIONS

Signed as an undrafted free agent by Oakland (5/13/16)...Waived by Oakland
(9/3/16)...Signed to Oakland practice squad (9/4/16)..Waived injured
by Oakland (9/3/17)...Signed to Jacksonville practice squad (9/19/17)...
Activated to Jacksonville active roster (10/21/17)...Signed as a free agent by
Carolina (7/24/19)

GP/GS: Career (16/0) [2/0]: 2018 (6/0); 2017 (10/0) [2/0]

COLLEGE

Finished career with 2,187 receiving yards on 203 catches and 12 touch-
downs...Led the Huskies in receiving in 2014 and 2015.

PERSONAL
Went to Susan Miller Dorsey HS in Los Angeles, Calif.

TRANSACTIONS

Signed as an undrafted free agent with Arizona (5/5/19)..Waived by
Arizona...Signed with Carolina (8/4/19)

COLLEGE

Played in 34 games (23 starts) and totaled 94 tackles, four tackles for loss
and five interceptions in his career at Arkansas...In 2018, he played in 11
games (nine starts) and led the team with three interceptions to go along
with 37 tackles, 3.5 tackles for loss, seven passes defensed, one sack and
one forced fumble...Pulley had a career-high 13 passes defensed and 47
tackles as a sophomore in 2016.

PERSONAL
Went to Island Coast HS in Fort Myers, Fla.

TRANSACTIONS

Signed as an undrafted free agent by San Francisco (5/6/16)...Waived by
San Francisco (9/3/16)...Signed to San Francisco practice squad (9/4/16)...
Signed a reserve future contract with San Francisco (1/3/17)..Waived by
San Francisco (9/2/17)...Signed to Jacksonville practice squad (10/13/17)...
Released from Jacksonville practice squad (10/24/17)...Signed as a free
agent with Carolina (6/4/17)...Waived by Carolina (9/1/18)...Signed as a free
agent by Carolina.

GP/GS: Career (0/0)

COLLEGE

Played two seasons at Southern Miss after transferring from Hinds Community
College...Played in 23 games in two seasons at Southern Miss...Helped
Southern Miss rush for 2,517 yards in his senior season as the team won nine
games and advanced to the Heart of Dallas Bowl.

PERSONAL
Went to Vicksburg High School in Vicksburg, Miss.

PRO GAREER

e Spent time with Tampa Bay and New York Giants in 2018 and 2019 but
did not see game action
COLLEGE

Spent four seasons at Virginia Tech where he was named a 2016 and 2015
Lou Groza Award Semifinalist...Named 2016 First Team All-ACC...Played in 50
total games, connecting on 78-0f-108 field goals (72.2 percent) and 169-of-
172 of his extra points (98.3 percent).

PERSONAL
Went to North Stafford High in Stafford, Va.



